# 503756997 03/28/2016

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3803643

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
WEATHERFORD U.K. LIMITED	10/11/2015

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	PETROWELL LIMITED
Street Address:	WEATHERFORD CENTRE
Internal Address:	SOUTERHEAD ROAD
City:	ABERDEEN
State/Country:	SCOTLAND
Postal Code:	AB12 3LF

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14771238

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 7132286601

**Email:** houstonpatents@blankrome.com

Correspondent Name: WEATHERFORD/PRECISION C/O BLANK ROME LLP

Address Line 1: 717 TEXAS AVENUE, SUITE 1400

Address Line 4: HOUSTON, TEXAS 77002

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	205-0635US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SEAN P. MCDERMOTT
SIGNATURE:	/Sean P. McDermott/
DATE SIGNED:	03/28/2016

## **Total Attachments: 6**

source=205\_0635US\_Weatherford U.K. Limited and Petrowell Limited#page1.tif source=205\_0635US\_Weatherford U.K. Limited and Petrowell Limited#page2.tif source=205\_0635US\_Weatherford U.K. Limited and Petrowell Limited#page3.tif source=205\_0635US\_Weatherford U.K. Limited and Petrowell Limited#page4.tif source=205\_0635US\_Weatherford U.K. Limited and Petrowell Limited#page5.tif

PATENT 503756997 REEL: 038116 FRAME: 0477

source=205\_0635US\_Weatherford U.K. Limited and Petrowell Limited#page6.tif

PATENT REEL: 038116 FRAME: 0478 DATED II OF CENTER TOIS

Weatherford U.K. Limited

(1)

and

**Petrowell Limited** 

(2)

ASSIGNMENT OF RIGHTS IN INVENTION

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made this ..... day of ... OCCUBER 20145

#### **BETWEEN:**

(1) Weatherford U.K. Limited,

a private limited company incorporated in England having its registered office at Gotham Road, East Leake, Loughborough, Leicestershire, LE12 6JX, England, United Kingdom (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignor").

and

(2) Petrowell Limited,

a private limited company incorporated in Scotland having its registered office at Weatherford Centre, Souterhead Road, Altens Industrial Estate, Aberdeen, AB12 3LF, Scotland, United Kingdom (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignee").

#### WHEREAS:

(A) The Assignor is the employer of Daniel George Purkis (hereinafter referred to as "the Employee"), a British citizen of 10 Whinnyfold, Cruden Bay, Aberdeen, AB42 0QH;

# **AND WHEREAS**

- (B) The Employee is the inventor of an invention (hereinafter referred to as "the Invention") for which:
- (C) A patent application entitled "Downhole Communication" has been filed by the Assignee for the Invention at the UK Intellectual Property Office, having Application No. 1303614.0 and a filing date of 28 February 2013 (hereinafter referred to as "the First British Application");
- (D) A patent application entitled "Downhole Detection" has been filed by the Assignee for the Invention at the Australian Patent Office, having Application No. 2013201675 and a filing date of 13 March 2013 and which claimed priority to the Application (hereinafter referred to as "the Australian Application");
- (E) A patent application entitled "Downhole Detection" has been filed by the Assignee for the Invention at the Canadian Patent Office, having Application No. 2809026 and a

PATENT REEL: 038116 FRAME: 0480 M&C PG444398

filing date of 13 March 2013 and which claimed priority to the Application (hereinafter

referred to as "the Canadian Application");

(F) A patent application entitled "Downhole Detection" has been filed by the Assignee for

the Invention at the United States Patent and Trademark Office, having Application

No. 13/800183 and a filing date of 13 March 2013 and which claimed priority to the

Application (hereinafter referred to as "the United States Application");

(G) A patent application entitled "Downhole Detection" has been filed by the Assignee for

the Invention at the UK Intellectual Property Office, having Application No. 1310183.7

and a filing date of 7 June 2013 (hereinafter referred to as "the Second British

Application");

(H) A patent application entitled "Determining the Status of a Downhole Arrangement"

has been filed by the Assignee for the Invention at the UK Intellectual Property

Office, having Application No. 1310219.9 and a filing date of 7 June 2013

(hereinafter referred to as "the Third British Application");

(I) A patent application entitled "Downhole Communication" has been filed by the

Assignee for the Invention under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, having Application

No. PCT/GB2014/050601 and a filing date of 28 February 2014 and which claimed

priority to the First, Second and Third British Applications, the Australian Application,

the Canadian Application and the United States Application (hereinafter referred to

as "the PCT Application");

(J) A patent application entitled "Downhole Communication" has been filed by the

Assignee for the Invention at The Patent Office of the Co-Operation Council for the

Arab States, having Application No. GC 2014-26558 and a filing date of 2 March

2014 and which claimed priority to the First, Second and Third British Applications

(hereinafter referred to as "the GCC Application");

**AND WHEREAS:** 

(K) The Employee was employed by the Assignor at the time of making the Invention; .

(L) The Employee made his contribution to the Invention: (i) in the course of his normal

duties or in the course of duties falling outside his normal duties but specifically

Page 3 of 5

assigned to him and the circumstances were such than an invention might reasonably be expected to result from the carrying out of those duties; or (ii) at the time of making the invention, because of the nature of the Employee's duties and the particular responsibilities arising from the nature of those duties, the Employee had a special obligation to further the interests of the Assignor's undertaking;

# **IT IS AGREED AS FOLLOWS:**

- (1).In consideration of the sum of Ten Pounds Sterling (£10.00) now paid to the Assignor by the Assignee (receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by the Assignor) the Assignor with full title guarantee hereby assigns to the Assignee, free from any and all encumbrances, all such rights as the Assignor may own in the Invention, the First, Second and Third British Applications, the Australian Application, the Canadian Application, the United States Application, the PCT Application and the GCC Application including the right to seek patent protection therefor and all rights, powers, privileges and immunities arising or conferred thereby, and including the right to file other patent applications in any country of the world relating to the Invention claiming priority from at least one of the First, Second and Third British Applications, the Australian Application, the Canadian Application, the United States Application, the PCT Application and the GCC Application, including in the United States of America and in the member countries of The Cooperation Council for the Arab States of the Gulf, and including the right to apply for divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute, renewal, reissue, and other related applications from at least one of the First, Second and Third British Applications, the Australian Application, the Canadian Application, the United States Application, the PCT Application and the GCC Application in any country, including in the United States of America and in the member countries of The Cooperation Council for the Arab States of the Gulf, and including the right to claim priority from any such application for a patent, and the right to bring proceedings for any previous infringement of the rights assigned by this Assignment.
- (2). The Assignor shall, at the expense of the Assignee, execute all such documents and do all such things as may reasonably be required for the Assignee (or the nominee of the Assignee) to enjoy the full benefit of the property and rights hereby assigned, including (if required to do so by the Assignee) applying for patents in his own name.

**IN WITNESS** of which the parties have executed this Assignment on the day and year above.

Page 4 of 5

FOR AND ON BEHALF OF WEATHERFORD U.K. LIMITED:		
Fun R Prehier Signature	Witness Signature	
EVAN ROBERTYON PRENTICE  Name (Capitals)	Name (Capitals)	
Orflect of Capacity (Capitals)		
Buch R Pretie		
Signature  CURL ROBUTION PRANTICE  Name (Capitals)	Witness Signature <u>RICHARO KNARI TRACIARA</u> Name (Capitals)	
Orfector Capacity (Capitals)		

PATENT REEL: 038116 FRAME: 0484

**RECORDED: 03/28/2016**